NASA/TM—2019–220133
May 2019
National Aeronautics and
Space Administration
IS02
George C. Marshall Space Flight Center
Huntsville, Alabama  35812
Stress Corrosion Evaluation of Elgiloy Alloy

Ti6Al4V	 titanium with 6% aluminum and 4% vanadium
UNC	 Unified National Course
UNS	 unified numbering system
UTS	 ultimate tensile strength
YS	 yield strength (0.2% offset)
ix
NOMENCLATURE
a	 distance from center of bolt to closest support of H-fixture (in)
∆D	 deflection (in) measured at centerline of bolts
E	 modulus of elasticity (psi)
L	 distance from the center of one bolt to the center of the other bolt (in)
S	 desired tensile stress (psi) at center of beam
t	 thickness of specimen (in)
x
1
TECHNICAL MEMORANDUM
STRESS CORROSION EVALUATION OF ELGILOY ALLOY FOR THE
ISS ECLSS—UNIVERSAL WASTE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM
1.  INTRODUCTION
	 Elgiloy® alloy (UNS R30003)—a spring material per AMS 5876D (reference 1)—is one
among several alloys recently evaluated for stress corrosion cracking resistance in support of the
International Space Station (ISS) Environmental Control and Life Support System (ECLSS).
Elgiloy was evaluated particularly for its expected use in the Universal Waste Management System
(described in references 2 and 3). Data for other alloys previously evaluated were reported in refer-
ences 4 and 5. Materials included in reference 4 are Inconel 625, Hastelloy® C276, commercially
pure titanium, titanium with 6% aluminum and 4% vanadium (Ti6Al4V), extra-low interstitial
Ti6Al4V, and Cronidur 30. The results for Nitinol 60 are in reference 5. During the water recovery
process, the metallic components fabricated from these materials are exposed to acidic solutions
used for waste treatment. The purpose of the current and previous stress corrosion evaluations is to
determine if  these materials have adequate stress corrosion resistance.
2
2.  EXPERIMENTAL PROCEDURE
	 The material used for this evaluation was obtained from Elgiloy Specialty Metals in the
form of a 0.05-in-thick sheet per AMS 5876D (lot No. 306422, heat No. L2066). The chemical
composition limits of this alloy per AMS 5876D and the mill analysis are presented in table 1. The
certificate of conformance and inspection certificate obtained from Elgiloy Specialty Metals are
shown in appendices A and B, respectively. The specimens for this evaluation were fabricated per
drawing shown in figure 1. A view of a representative fabricated sample is shown in figure 2.
Table 1.  Chemical composition of Elgiloy alloy.
Element
Limits per AMS 5876D
(Weight %)
Elgiloy Specialty Metals
Mill Analysis
(Weight %)
Carbon 0.15 max. 0.04
Manganese 1.5 – 2.5 1.91
Silicon 1.20 max. 0.4
Phosphorus 0.015 max. 0.009
Sulfur 0.015 max. 0.001
Chromium 19.0 – 21.0 19.4
Nickel 14.0 – 16.0 15.5
Cobalt 39.0 – 41.0 39.6
Molybdenum 6.0 – 8.0 7.1
Beryllium 0.10 max. <0.0001
Iron Remainder 15.6
Copper Not listed 0.045
Titanium Not listed 0.02
Aluminum Not listed 0.01
Nitrogen Not listed 0.02
Tantalum Not listed <0.002
Vanadium Not listed 0.1
Boron Not listed <0.0005
Columbium Not listed 0.1
Lead Not listed <0.0001
Tungsten Not listed <0.004
Silver Not listed <0.0003
Nickel + Cobalt – 55.1
3
0.5 in R, 4 Places0.453 in 0.453 in Full
Thickness
Thickness: 0.05 in
1.25 in1.25 in